

**No. 16-0468**

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS**

---

**IN THE MATTER OF J.G.,**  
*Petitioner*

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

**ALEXANDER BUNIN**  
Chief Public Defender  
Harris County, Texas

**CHERI DUNCAN**  
Assistant Public Defender  
Texas Bar No. 06210500  
Harris County Public  
Defender's Office  
1201 Franklin, 13<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Houston, Texas 77002  
Phone: (713) 368-0016  
Fax: (713) 368-9278  
cheri.duncan@pdo.hctx.net

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

**Oral Argument Requested**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	1
ARGUMENTS IN REPLY .....	2
SECTION ONE .....	2
SECTION TWO .....	6
ISSUE ONE: The court of appeals erred by construing the Texas Family Code to give the State a second chance to try J.G. in adult criminal court.....	6
ISSUE TWO: Even if the court of appeals correctly held that J.G. could be transferred to adult court a second time, the State’s evidence was legally and factually insufficient to give the juvenile court jurisdiction to transfer him. The court of appeals erred when it found the evidence sufficient .....	8
ISSUE THREE: Tex. Fam. Code § 54.02(j) is unconstitutional as applied to J.G. and other persons who are remanded back to juvenile court after their transfer orders are vacated on appeal .....	9
ISSUE FOUR: Both the juvenile court and the court of appeals violated J.G.’s right to due process when they purported to consider the factors for transfer of children under Tex. Fam. Code § 54.02(a) and (f), as well as the factors under Section 54.02(j).....	10
PRAYER .....	11
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	13

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>[J.G.] v. State</i> , 471 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. App. – Houston [14 <sup>th</sup> Dist.] 2014, no pet.) .....	10
<i>In re N.J.A.</i> , 997 S.W.2d 554, 556-7 (Tex. 1999) .....	2, 3, 10
<i>In the Matter of A.F.</i> , 895 S.W.2d 481 (Tex. App. -- Austin, 1995, no writ) .....	9
<i>In the Matter of J.G.</i> , 495 S.W.3d 354 (Tex. App. – Houston [1 <sup>st</sup> Dist.] 2016, pet. filed) .....	3
<i>Moon v. State</i> , 451 S.W.3d 28 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014) .....	7, 8, 10
<i>Moore v. State</i> , ___ S.W.3d ___, No. PD-1634-14 (Tex. Crim. App., Feb. 8, 2017) .....	7

### Statutes

Tex. Fam. Code § 54.02 (a) and (f) .....	2, 11
Tex. Fam. Code § 54.02(j) .....	2, 3, 4, 11
